# City Meeting Of May 21, 2024

Mayor Shaw called the meeting of the Mayor and Board of Alderman to order at 6:32 p.m., Tuesday, May 21, 2024. The meeting was held at City Hall.

#### Invocation

Bro. Dan Russell offered invocation. Mayor Shaw led the pledge of allegiance.

## Roll Call

Present: Mayor Shaw, Alderman Gregory, Alderman Harrison, Alderman Martin, Vice

Mayor Senft, Kelly Rider, City Recorder, Attorney Russell Freeman

Absent:

## **Approval of Minutes**

The minutes of April 29, 2024 were presented for approval or corrections.

Motion made by: Vice Mayor Senft

Second: Alderman Gregory

Voting Aye: All Voting No: None **Motion Carried.** 

## **Citizens Comments**

Terri Shrum

## **Commissioners & Department Reports**

### **Utilities:**

Mayor Shaw reported the gas department completed forty-eight 811 locate tickets, 8 service orders and assisted J B Gibbs to repair a gas line that was struck by lightning and restored all services on Highland Ave.

#### Finance:

No Report.

#### Park:

Alderman Harrison thanked Brian, Cecil and Caleb for all their hard work on the makeover at Pioneer Park.

Alderman Harrison reported the Mother/Daughter tea will be June 8, 2024 at Ridgetop Station Park.

### Streets:

Alderman Martin reported the sides of the road on Old Springfield Hwy have been cleaned up.

#### Fire:

No Report.

## Planning and Zoning:

Vice Mayor Senft reported planning and zoning meeting did not meet this month.

## **Business Reports:**

## City Recorder:

Kelly Rider reported the city has received the additional claim supplement from PEP Partners for the playground equipment at Pioneer Park in the amount of \$9,311.

#### Attorney Freeman:

Attorney Freeman reported the donated land from Mr. Polo for the purpose of parks will need to go before planning and zoning before the city can accept the donation.

Attorney Freeman reported Mr. Bauer is preparing the citation for the property at 1861 Woodruff Ave for building code violations.

## **Mayor Comments:**

No Comment.

#### **Old Business:**

Ordinance 2024-102, An Ordinance of the City of Ridgetop, Tennessee, Adopting the Annual Budget (and Tax Rate) for the fiscal year beginning July1, 2024 through June 30,2025 (Public Hearing)

Alderman Harrison made the motion to close the meeting for public hearing. Mayor Shaw seconded.

Voting Aye: All Voting No: None **Motion Carried.** 

Alderman Harrison made the motion to close the public hearing and reopen the city meeting. Mayor Shaw seconded.

Voting Aye: All Voting No: None **Motion Carried.** 

Alderman Harrison made the motion to approve an Ordinance 2024-102, An Ordinance of the City of Ridgetop, Tennessee, Adopting the Annual Budget (and Tax Rate) for the fiscal year beginning July1, 2024 through June 30, 2025. Alderman Martin seconded.

Voting Aye: All Voting No: None **Motion Carried.** 

### **New Business:**

Resolution 24-03, A Resolution authorizing the execution of an inter-local agreement between the City of Ridgetop, Tennessee, and Robertson County, Tennessee, and the Emergency Communication District of Robertson County, Tennesse, e in Reference to the City of Ridgetop's Pro-Rata Contribution to the Funding of Emergency Dispatch by the District for Emergency Responding Personnel and Services

Alderman Harrison made the motion to approve the Resolution 24-03, A Resolution authorizing the execution of an inter-local agreement between the City of Ridgetop, Tennessee, and Robertson County, Tennessee and the Emergency Communication District of Robertson County, Tennessee, in Reference to the City of Ridgetop's Pro-Rata Contribution to the Funding of Emergency Dispatch by the District for Emergency Responding Personnel and Services. Alderman Martin seconded.

Voting Aye: All Voting No: None **Motion Carried.** 

Resolution 24-04, A Resolution declaring certain property surplus to the needs of the City of Ridgetop, Tennessee, and calling for its disposal by selling as scrap or any other reasonable manner

Mayor Shaw made the motion to Resolution 24-04, A Resolution declaring certain property surplus to the needs of the City of Ridgetop, Tennessee, and calling for its disposal by selling as scrap or any other reasonable manner. Alderman Gregory seconded.

Voting Aye: All Voting No: None **Motion Carried.** 

#### Resolution 24-05, A Resolution to increase Alderman salary

Alderman Harrison made the motion to approve *Resolution 24-05*, A Resolution to increase Alderman salary. Alderman Martin seconded.

Alderman Harrison...yes Alderman Gregory...yes Alderman Martin...yes Vice Mayor Senft...yes Mayor Shaw...yes Motion Carried.

Ordinance 2024-103, An Ordinance of the City of Ridgetop, Tennessee, Amending Ordinance Budget 2023-102 for Fiscal Year Beginning July 1, 2023 and Ending June 30, 2024 (1st Reading)

Vice Mayor Senft made the motion to approve Ordinance 2024-103, An Ordinance of the City of Ridgetop, Tennessee, Amending Ordinance Budget 2023-102 for Fiscal Year Beginning July 1, 2023 and Ending June 30, 2024. Alderman Harrison seconded.

Voting Aye: All Voting No: None **Motion Carried.** 

#### Bid Advertisement for Shedden Road Bridge Project

Vice Mayor Senft made the motion to re-advertise the bid for Shedden Road Bridge Project. Alderman Harrison seconded.

Voting Aye: All Voting No: None **Motion Carried.** 

## Bid Approval for Buck Hill Road and Cobb St Paving

Vice Mayor Senft made the motion to approve the bid from Cedar Ridge Services, Inc. for Buck Hill Road in the amount of \$42,995 and Cobb Street in the amount of \$57,995. Alderman Martin seconded.

Alderman Martin...yes Vice Mayor Senft...yes Mayor Shaw...yes Alderman Harrison...yes Alderman Gregory...yes **Motion Carried.** 

# City Workshop

	rison made the motion to schedule workshop for June 17, 2024, at 6:30 p.m. egory seconded.
Voting Aye:	C .
Voting No:	
Motion Carri	
_	None
Mayor Tim Sh	naw
	Kelly Rider, City Recorder